

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES OBERGEFELL;  
JOHN ARTHUR;  
DAVID BRIAN MICHENER; and  
ROBERT GRUNN;

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

LANCE D. HIMES, in his official  
capacity as the Interim Director of the  
Ohio Department of Health;

Defendant – Appellant,

and

CAMILLE JONES;

Defendant.

**No. 14-3057**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO INTERVENE  
AND PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Roberta A. Kaplan, Esq.  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000  
rkaplan@paulweiss.com

Alan B. Morrison, Esq.  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7120  
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Thomas D. Warren, Esq.  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
PNC Center  
1900 East 9th Street, Suite 3200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3482  
(216) 621-0200  
twarren@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. The Motion to Intervene is Timely.....	2
II. The Proposed Intervenors Have Substantial Interests Justifying Intervention.....	4
III. The Parties Fail to Articulate Any Prejudice .....	6
IV. Intervention Will Not Cause Delay .....	8
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Cleveland Asbestos Workers Pension Fund v. Berry Pipe &amp; Equip. Insulation Co.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-01082, 2008 WL 4619748 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2008) .....	2
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 10
<i>Johnson v. City of Memphis</i> , 73 Fed. App'x 123 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill</i> , 126 F. App'x 214 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 9
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re Pennie &amp; Edmonds LLP</i> , 323 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 .....6  
Ohio Const. art. V, § 11 .....6
